
Republic of the Philippines 
Province of Guimaras 

Municipality of Nueva Valencia 

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN 

 

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG 

BAYAN OF NUEVA VALENCIA, GUIMARAS, HELD AT THE SB SESSION HALL ON JULY 1, 

2020: 

  

PRESENT:           Vice-Mayor Paul Vincent G. de la Cruz, Presiding Officer   

 Councilor Antonio D. Delumpa  

 Councilor Marilyn G. Edang  

 Councilor Willo M. Gabaton 

 Councilor Jason E. Javier           

 Councilor Susana G. Gallentes 

 Councilor Felix G. Nava,  

 Councilor Felix G. Servando  

 Councilor Cecilia E. Ortiz  

 Councilor Jun Cesar E. Galila, Liga Vice Pres./Ex-Officio Member 

 Councilor Jam G. Parcon, SK Fed. Pres// Ex-Officio Member 

           

ABSENT:            NONE                                                           

ORDINANCE NO. 04 

Series of 2020 

 

Sponsor: Hon. Marilyn G. Edang  

 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR HON. EMMANUEL C. 

GALILA THE USE OF SAVINGS FOR AUGMENTATION OF APPROPRIATION FROM 

AND TO VARIOUS ITEMS OF MAINTENANCE AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 

(MOOE) TO VARIOUS OFFICES OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF THE 

MUNICIPALITY OF NUEVA VALENCIA, GUIMARAS 

 

Be enacted by the Sangguniang Bayan of Nueva Valencia in its regular session that: 

 

SECTION 1 – AUTHORITY – pursuant to Section 336 of RA 7160 otherwise known as the 

Local Government Code of 1991, the authority is hereby granted to the Municipal Mayor, the Use of 

Savings and Augmentation of appropriation. 

 

SECTION 2 – SOURCE OF AUGMENTATION & ITEM TO BE AUGMENTED – The 

appropriation from various items of the MOOE in the amount of Two Million Five Hundred Sixty-Seven 

Thousand Pesos (Php 2,567,000.00) shall be augmented to the various items of the different offices of 

the LGU of Nueva Valencia to wit: 

 

Sources of Augmentation Items to be Augmented 

1. Mayor's Office   1. Mayor's Office   

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses   
Maint. & Other 

Oper. Expenses   

Trainings and Scholarship 

Expenses           20,000.00  Consultancy Services 

                  

120,000.00  

Donations         200,000.00  

Other Maintenance & 

Operating Expenses 

                  

800,000.00  

People's Law Enforcement Board 

(PLEB)           30,000.00  Electricity 

                  

300,000.00  

GHIP Counterpart           90,000.00  

Clean and Green 

Program 

                  

120,000.00  



Page 2 of Ordinance No. 04 

Series of 2020 

 

Tanod's Incentives         719,000.00  

Maintenance of 

Buildings & 

Surroundings 

                    

25,000.00  

Sports Development Program 

          50,000.00  Puyo Wharf 

Maintenance 

                    

85,000.00  

Solid Waste Management        90,000.00  

Oper. Exp. Of 

Judiciary Services 

                    

20,000.00  

Environmental Management 
     200,000.00  Sub-Total 

            

1,470,000.00  

Inventory           30,000.00      

Auction           15,000.00  2. OMAS   

    1,444,000.00  

Maint. & Other 

Oper. Expenses   

2. VMO   

Other Maintenance & 

Operating Expenses 
                 

65,000.00  

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses       

Trainings and Scholarship 

Expenses         100,000.00  Bantay Dagat 

  

    

Other Maintenance & 

Operating Expenses 
               

420,000.00  

3. SB       

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses   3. LDRRMO   

Trainings and Scholarship 

Expenses           65,000.00  
Maint. & Other 

Oper. Expenses   

    

Other Maintenance & 

Operating Expenses 
               

600,000.00  

4. MPDC       

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses   4. PNP   

Trainings and Scholarship 

Expenses           20,000.00  
Maint. & Other 

Oper. Expenses   

    

Other Professional 

Services 
                 

12,000.00  

5. BUDGET       

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses   Total 

            

2,567,000.00  

Trainings and Scholarship 

Expenses 

          50,000.00  

    

        

6. Assessor       

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses       

Trainings and Scholarship 

Expenses           56,000.00      

        

7. MTO       

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses       

Trainings and Scholarship 

Expenses           30,000.00      

Bond Premiums           20,000.00      

          50,000.00      

8. Accounting       

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses       

Trainings and Scholarship 

Expenses           32,000.00      

        



Page 3 of Ordinance No. 04 

Series of 2020 

 

9. Engineering       

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses       

Trainings and Scholarship 

Expenses           20,000.00      

        

10. OMAS       

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses       

Trainings and Scholarship 

Expenses           30,000.00      

        

Bantay Dagat       

Fuel, Oil & Lubricants         300,000.00      

        

11. RHU      

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses      

Trainings and Scholarship 

Expenses           20,000.00      

        

12. MSWDO       

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses       

Trainings and Scholarship 

Expenses           50,000.00      

        

13. PNP       

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses       

Trainings and Scholarship 

Expenses           50,000.00      

        

14. TOURISM       

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses       

CBRT         100,000.00      

NVTHACC Strengthening           50,000.00      

Protection & Preservation of 

Cultural Resources           50,000.00      

  200,000.00      

15. LDRRMO       

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses       

Trainings and Scholarship 

Expenses           30,000.00      

        

16. BAC       

Maint. & Other Oper. Expenses       

Trainings and Scholarship 

Expenses 

          50,000.00  

    

Total   2,567,000.00      

 

SECTION 3 – SEPARABILITY CLAUSE – If for any reason, any section or provision of this 

Ordinance is declared invalid or unconstitutional, other sections or provisions thereof which are not 

affected thereby shall be in full force and effect; 

 

 SECTION 4 – EFFECTIVITY –This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.  

 

SO ORDAINED. 



Page 4 of Ordinance No. 04 

Series of 2020 

 

 

CARRIED, PASSED AND APPROVED BY UNANIMOUS VOTES OF ALL THE MEMBERS 

PRESENT ON JULY 1, 2020. 

I hereby certify to the correctness of the afore–quoted Ordinance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTESTED:   

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                Approved:         

 

 

 

 

 

AFFIRMATIVE VOTES: 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NEGATIVE VOTE: NONE  

 


